	Eşik Değer
	
	Duyarlılık ( %)
	Özgüllük( %)
	PPV
(%)
	NPV (%)

	Ut-PI ≥2,56
	PE
	45,5
	95,3
	50
	94,4

	
	Erken başlangıçlı PE
	63,6
	93,3
	23,3
	98,8

	Ut-PI ≥2,72
	PE
	33,3
	96,9
	52,4
	93,4

	
	Erken başlangıçlı PE
	45,5
	95,3
	23,8
	98,2
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Tablo-2. PE ve erken başlangıçlı PE öngörüleri için eşik Ut-PI değerleri  
